
MINUTES  
CHEATHAM COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 

REGULAR SESSION 
June 29, 2015    

 
BE IT THEREFORE REMEMBERED, That the Cheatham County Legislative Body met in the 
General Sessions Courtroom, Ashland City, Tennessee, on June 29, 2015 in Regular Session. 
Chairman Mr. Donnie Jordan and County Clerk Ms. Teresa Gupton presided. County Mayor Mr. 
David McCullough and County Attorney Mr. Michael Bligh attended. 
 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 

     BETTY RAMSEY   DONNIE JORDAN 
     GARY BINKLEY              WALTER WEAKLEY 

                             ANN JARREAU   DIANA PIKE 
                             TIM WILLIAMSON  EUGENE O. EVANS, SR.  
                             DALE MCCARVER  SHANON PICKARD 
                             CONNIE MAYO   JIMMY HEDGEPATH 
 
PUBLIC FORUM:  Chairman Mr. Donnie Jordan opened Public Forum at 7:00P.M.  
 
Mr. Jim Smith, 1161 Johns Road, Joelton, advised the Commission to carefully consider who 
they appoint to the Board of Equalization. 
 
Mr. Robert Jenner, 1354 Narrows of the Harpeth Road, Kingston Springs, requested the 
Commission to consult Legal Council to take action on having the Narrows of the Harpeth Road 
repaired and maintained. 
 
Ms. Sandra Gregory, 4th District, stated the Cruise-In’s are a continuing success. Ms. Gregory 
expressed her appreciation for everyone’s support. 
 
Mr. Charles Corbett, 4th District, stated he would like to see the County invest in taking an 
initiative to implement better facilities, schools, recycling etc. Mr. Corbett recommended the 
Commission to introduce into their budget $160 a month for an answering service for the 
Commissioners. 
 
Public Forum closed at 7:15 P.M. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Chairman Mr. Donnie Jordan opened Public Hearing at 7:15P.M. 
 
The following was advertised to be heard: 
 

1. Mr. and Mrs. Barry and Natalie Mayo, Owner/Applicant, requesting a Zone Change from 
Agriculture to R-1 for 1 acre of the 43.70 acres with the existing residence, leaving the 
remaining 42.70 acres as Agriculture. Property is located at 4849 Thomasville Rd., 
Chapmansboro TN.; map 3 parcel 62.02. Property is in the 3rd voting district and is not in 
the flood area. 

 
No one spoke for or against. 
 



 2 

Public Hearing closed at 7:17 P.M. 
 
THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER by Sheriff Mr. Mike Breedlove at 7:17 P.M.  
 
Invocation was offered by Mr. Ronnie Barron.  
 
County Clerk Ms. Teresa Gupton called the roll. There being Twelve Commissioners present, 
Chairman Mr. Donnie Jordan declared a Quorum. See Resolution 1. 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Ann Jarreau, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to approve the Agenda 
for the June 29, 2015 Legislative Body Meeting with postponing all the reports at the end until 
the July meeting. 
  
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 2. 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard, to approve the Minutes 
from the May 18, 2015 Regular Session Commission meeting. 
 
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 3. 
 

COMMENTS FROM ELECTED OFFICIALS 
 

County Mayor, Mr. David McCullough announced he has stage 4 colon cancer. Mr. McCullough 
appreciates all thoughts and prayers. Mr. McCullough stated he will fight this and will continue 
working. 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
  
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson to authorize budget 
amendments for the General Purpose School Fund. 
 
Various Departments   $ 809,000.00 
 
Purchase unfunded priority items as follows: inventory control system; email archive; system wide telephones; 
student/teacher computers; bathroom stalls/doors/walls; fork lift 
 
Funding source: Various 
Budget Vote: 5 Yes 0 No 0 Absent 
Education Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 2 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 4. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Pass/Yes Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 

 



 3 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
COUNTY MAYOR- MR. DAVID MCCULLOUGH: County Mayor Mr. David McCullough 
reported the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) account balance was 
$121,601.32. 
 
County Mayor Mr. David McCullough announced the press release “Best Nashville Suburbs to 
live in”. Mayor McCullough stated he was honored that Cheatham County was listed in this 
report. 
 
County Mayor Mr. David McCullough stated that H.O. Lampley was reappointed to the Second 
South Cheatham Utility District for a term beginning August, 2015 and ending August, 2019. 
 
County Mayor Mr. David McCullough recommended, motion was made by Mr. Shanon Pickard, 
seconded by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr. to appoint Mr. Brian McCain to the Planning 
Commission to fill the unexpired term of Mr. Tom Cullen ending December 31, 2015. 
  
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 5. 
 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT – MR. FRANKLIN WILKINSON: Motion was made by Ms. 
Diana Pike, seconded by Ms. Ann Jarreau to approve the zone change request for Mr. and Mrs. 
Barry and Natalie Mayo, Owner/Applicant, from Agriculture to R-1 on 1 acre of the 43.70 acres 
located at 4849 Thomasville Road, Chapmansboro, TN., map 3 parcel 62.02. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 6. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to authorize the 
County Attorney to initiate appropriate action to legally vest responsibility for the maintenance 
of the Narrows of the Harpeth Road with the State of Tennessee. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 7. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to require any 
Memorial renaming bridges, roads, buildings, walking tracks, etc. to be on a five year waiting list 
with the exception of loss of life during Military Service or County Service and Public Servants. 



 4 

 
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 8. 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Ann Jarreau, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to authorize spouse 
eligibility for employee health insurance. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 8Yes 4 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 9. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Pass/No Shanon Pickard Pass/No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS- MS. TARA PATTERSON: Motion was made by Mr. Tim 
Williamson, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the following budget amendments to 
the County General Fund: 
 
Health Department      $    4,567.21 
Fire Tax- Pegram      $       945.67 
Fire Tax- Pleasant View      $  24,000.00 
Fire implementation Plan     $108,867.63 
Hotel/Motel Tax      $  14,000.00 
Sheriff’s Department      $  31,698.43 
Jail        $       279.50 
Sex Offender Registration     $    5,319.55 
DARE        $       630.86 
Debt Service–Water Expansion        $160,188.06 
Public Utility Projects-Sewer Expansion  $ 378,969.67 
Various       $ 260,709.32 
 
Funding Source: Various 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1Absent 
 
Mr. Walter Weakley called for Question. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 10. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
 
 
 



 5 

Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Ms. 
Connie Mayo to approve the following budget amendment to the Courthouse/Jail Maintenance 
Fund: 
 
Building Improvements  $    3,269.92 

 
Funding Source: Committed funds 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 11. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Tim 
Williamson to approve the following budget amendment to the Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund: 
 
Insurance Recovery   $758.20 
 
Funding Source: Insurance payment proceeds 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 12. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. 
Eugene O. Evans, Sr. to approve the following budget amendments to the Sheriff’s Drug Fund: 
 
Drug Enforcement   $500.00 
Drug Enforcement  $315.00 
 
Funding Source: Various 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 13. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 



 6 

Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. 
Jimmy Hedgepath to approve the following budget amendment to the Highway/Roads Fund: 
 
Highway and Bridge Maintenance  $262.50 
 
Funding Source: Refund from County General 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 14. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Tim 
Williamson to approve the following budget amendment to the General Debt Service Fund: 
 
$160,188.06 Return unspent note proceeds from water project to prepay on note 
 
Funding Source: Transfer from County General 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 15. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Mr. 
Walter Weakley to approve the following budget amendment to the Education Debt Service 
Fund: 
 
Principal on Notes   $600,360.75 
 
Funding Source: Restricted funds 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 16. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 



 7 

Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Ms. Connie Mayo, seconded by Mr. 
Shanon Pickard to approve the following budget amendments to the Capital Projects Vehicle 
Fund: 
 
Trustee Commission   $6,000.00 
Capital Projects- Vehicles $5,820.99 
 
Funding Source: Various 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 17. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. 
Betty Ramsey to authorize the issuance, sale, and payment of three-year, old Clarksville Pike/ 
Highway 49 intersection repair and upgrade Capital Outlay Notes, Series 2015 not to exceed 
$244,879.68. 
 
Funding Source: Capital Outlay Note Note proceeds 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 18. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
After discussion, Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, 
seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to give full intent to borrow funds to allow Pleasant View 
Volunteer Fire Department (PVVFD) to build a new main fire station on Main Street, in Pleasant 
View, Tennessee. 
 
Funding Source: None 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 8 

Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 19. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Budget Committee recommended, motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. 
Shanon Pickard to fix the Fire Tax Levy in Cheatham County, Tennessee for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2015 as follows: 
 
Ashland City Rural  0.2496 
Kingston Springs Rural  0.2560 
Pleasant Vie Rural  0.2396 
Pegram Rural   0.2347 
Pegram City   0.2458 
Harpeth Ridge   0.1585 
Henrietta   0.1504 
Two Rivers   0.1811 
 
Funding Source: None 
Budget Vote: 4 Yes 0 No 1 Absent 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 20. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Mr. Gary Binkley suggested, Chairman, Mr. Donnie Jordan agreed to take a 10 minute recess at 
8:58 P.M. 
 
Regular Session resumed at 9:14 P.M. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to add a litigation tax of 
$28.50 per case to the Juvenile Court system. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 21. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 



 9 

 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Ann Jarreau to increase the County 
Litigation Tax by 25% per case as follows: 
 
General Session Civil County Litigation from $17.75 to $22.25 
General Session Criminal County Litigation from $28.50 to $35.75 
Circuit Court Civil County Litigation from $23.75 to 29.75 
Circuit Court Criminal County Litigation from $28.50 to $35.75 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 22. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Betty Ramsey to increase Juvenile 
County Litigation Tax from $28.50 to $35.75. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 23. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Shanon Pickard, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the School 
Budget as presented. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 3 Yes 9 No 0 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
After Discussion, Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to 
remove .05 cents from the General Purpose Schools line and increase Education Debt Service 
line by .05 cents on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 



 10 

Motion approved by roll call vote 9 Yes 3 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 24. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No  
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to approve Education 
Debt Service line at .2392 on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 25. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to approve the 
Highway /Roads line at .075 on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 26. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr. to approve the 
Solid Waste/Sanitation line at .119 on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 27. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the Capital 
Projects line at .005 on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015. 
 



 11 

Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Betty Ramsey to amend the Capital 
Projects line by .05 cents to a total of .055 on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 
2015.  
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 5 Yes 7 No 0 Absent.  
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the Capital 
Projects line at .005 on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 6 Yes 6 No 0 Absent.  
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the Capital 
Projects-Vehicles line on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015. 
 
Motion and Second was rescinded. 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to approve the General 
Debt Service line at .045 on the Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July1, 2015. 
 
Motion and Second was rescinded. 
 
Mr. Gary Binkley stated June 30 at 6:00 P.M. Blue Herron Cruise invited the Commission to 
tour the A.O. Smith property from the water.  
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to recess at 10:58 P.M. 
until 7:30 P.M. on June 30, 2015. 
 
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 28. 
 
The Legislative Body reconvened at 7:37 P.M. on June 30, 2015. 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the 
Emergency Medical Services Budget as presented. 
 
 
 



 12 

Motion failed by roll call vote 6 Yes 6 No 0 Absent.  
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes  
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Connie Mayo, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the Emergency 
Medical Services Budget as presented. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded Mr. Tim Williamson to amend Emergency 
Medical Services Budget by reducing line item 719 (Office Equipment) by $1,500.00. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 8 Yes 4 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 29. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Connie Mayo, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the Emergency 
Medical Services Budget as amended. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 8 Yes 4 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 30. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to approve Other 
Capital Projects-Vehicles Fund as presented. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to amend Other 
Capital Projects-Vehicles Fund line item 718-02 by reducing it by $40,000.00. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 13 

Motion approved by roll call vote 10 Yes 2 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 31. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Pass/No Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr. to amend 
Other Capital Projects-Vehicles Fund line item 718-02 by reducing it by $210,000.00. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 32. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson to amend Other Capital 
Projects-Vehicle Fund line item 718-02 by adding $35,000.00 for Cardiac Equipment for the 
replacement Ambulance.  
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 33. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to amend Other 
Capital Projects-Vehicle Fund line item 718-02 by removing $245,000.00 for replacement 
ambulance with cardiac equipment and fund it out of County General Fund Balance. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 8 Yes 4 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 34. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Dale McCarver for a 10 minute 
recess at 8:56 P.M.  



 14 

Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 35. 
 
Regular Session resumed at 9:14 P.M. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to amend the Tax 
Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July1, 2015 by moving .02 cents out of Education Debt 
Service into Capital Projects-Vehicles. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 10Yes 2 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 36. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to approve as 
amended the Other Capital Projects-Vehicles Fund. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 10Yes 2 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 37. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to remove 
$2,000.00 from line item 599 under County Mayor’s Budget and to take $1,000.00 of the 
$2,000.00 and put in General Fund Balance to fund a PA System. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 2 Yes 10 No 0 Absent. 
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
After Discussion, motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr. 
to transfer one maintenance personnel from the Maintenance Budget to the Sheriffs Budget. 
 
Motion and Second were withdrawn. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to formally bid out 
all mowing for the Maintenance Department.  



 15 

 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 38. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr. to reduce line 
item 717 under County Buildings from $6,500.00 to $4,500.00. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 9 Yes 3 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 39. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to move $2000.00 
from line item 717 into line item 335 under the County Buildings Budget. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 2 Yes 10 No 0 Absent. 
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Connie Mayo, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to pre approve $8,600.00 
out of fund balance to Property Assessor’s Office if needed for postage. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 40. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
 
 



 16 

Motion was made by Mr. Shanon Pickard, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to approve the 
Trustee’s Budget as presented. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 41. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
There was discussion on raising wheel tax for needed revenue instead of a property tax increase. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Shanon Pickard, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson to approve the 
Circuit Court Budget as presented. 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 42. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the 
Courthouse Security Budget as presented. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 0 No 1 Absent. See Resolution 43. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Absent  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson to place an I.T. 
Maintenance position back in the Sheriff’s Budget in the amount of $24,386.00. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 17 

Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 44. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Connie Mayo, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to fund the one time 
expense of $17,000.00 for Sheriff’s Office uniforms out to General Purpose Fund Balance. 
 
Motion and Second were rescinded. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to add $15,500.00 to line 
item 451 (uniforms) for the Sheriff’s Department Budget. 
 
Motion and Second were rescinded. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to approve line item 451 
(uniforms) at the proposed $9,500.00 and to fund a one time uniform purchase of $15,500.00 for 
the Sheriff’s Department out of County General Fund Balance. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 45. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Connie Mayo, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the 
Sheriff’s Budget as amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 18 

Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 46. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to increase the 
inmates co pay for Doctor Visits from $10 to $20. 
 
Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath called for question. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 47. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to increase inmates 
copay for prescriptions from $5 to $10. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 48. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to amend resolution #48 
to state it will go in effect July 1, 2015. 



 19 

 
Motion and Second were withdrawn to pass after all the amendments to the Jailers fees are 
approved. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to increase the 
misdemeanor Jail fee from $35 a day to $50 a day. 
 
Mr. Gary Binkley called for question. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 49. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to amend Resolutions 
increasing jailers fee, inmate doctors visit co pay and inmate prescription co pay, #47, #48 and # 
49 to state the effective date is July 1, 2015. 
 
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 50. 
Motion was made by Ms. Betty Ramsey, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson requesting if the 
inmate medical and dental service line item 340 run over the allowed amount that the additional 
monies be funded from County General Fund Balance. 
 
After discussion, Motion and Second were withdrawn. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to approve the Jail 
Budget as amended. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 51. 
 

© Betty Ramsey Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 



 20 

Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to recess at 11:49 P.M. 
until 5:30 P.M. on July 02, 2015. 
 
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 52. 
 
The Legislative Body reconvened at 5:36 P.M. on July 02, 2015. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Dale McCarver to approve the 
appropriations of local funds for the General Purpose Schools in the amount of $10,978,700 with 
a fixed tax levy at 1.085. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to amend the Tax 
Levy for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 by adding .03 cents to General Purpose Schools 
from Education Debt Service. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 3 Yes 9 No 0 Absent. 

 
Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 

 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Dale McCarver to approve the 
appropriations of local funds for the General Purpose Schools in the amount of $10,978,700 with 
a fixed tax levy at 1.085. 
 
Mr. Gary Binkley called for Question. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 10 Yes 2 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 53. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to approve the General 
Purpose School Budget Document as a whole. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 21 

Motion approved by roll call vote 10 Yes 2 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 54. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the Central 
Cafeteria Fund. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 55. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the Extended 
School Program Fund Budget. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 56. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to increase the 
County Litigation Tax collected by Chancery Court from $23.75 to $29.75, effective when 2015-
2016 Budget passes. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 57. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
 
 



 22 

Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, Seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to increase the 
Emergency Medical Services rates as follows: 
 
Mileage from $13.50 to $13.75 
ALS Non-Emergency from $620.00 to $638.00 
ALS Emergency from $680.00 to $750.00 
BLS Non-Emergency from $500.00 to $525.00 
BLS Emergency from $550.00 to $600.00 
ALS Level II from $800.00 to $850.00 
Specialty Care from $0 to $1,100.00 
Treatment no Transport from $132.75 to $150.00 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 58. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to estimate the 
projected revenue on the Emergency Medical Service rate increase at .01 cents ($70,644.00). 
 
Mr. Gary Binkley called for question. 
 
Motion and Second were withdrawn. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to estimate the 
projected revenue on the Emergency Medical Service rate increase at .02 cents ($141,288.00). 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 59. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley to take a 20 minute recess at 6:55 P.M. 
 
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 60. 
 
Regular Session resumed at 7:25P.M. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the County 
Coroner Budget as presented. 
 
 



 23 

Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 61. 
 
 Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to approve the Other 
Public Safety/911 Budget as presented. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 62. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  ©Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
© I have a conflict of interest in the proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that my 
argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents 
and the citizens this body represents. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Ms. Betty Ramsey to amend the Animal 
Control Budget by eliminating line item 169 (Part –Time Personnel). 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 10 Yes 2 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 63. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr., seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to amend the 
Animal Control Budget by reducing line item 357 (Veterinary Services) by$2,000.00 to a total of 
$13,000.00. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 7 Yes 5 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 64. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 



 24 

 
There was discussion about Cheatham County residents having first option to adopt. Animal 
Control Director Mr. Thomas Jordi said the Department changed the policy 2 weeks ago so that 
the animals will be held longer to give Cheatham County resident more time to adopt the 
animals. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr., seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to amend the 
Animal Control Budget by reducing line item 401 (Animal food and supplies) by $3,000.00. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 3 Yes 9 No 0 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr. to amend the 
Animal Control Budget by reducing line item 307 (Communication) by $1,800.00. 
 
Motion and Second were withdrawn. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Eugene O. Evans, Sr., seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to amend the 
Animal Control Budget by reducing line item 790 (other equipment) by $2,000.00. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 1 Yes 11 No 0 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 
Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath wanted it on record that all employees at Animal Control need to have the 
Rabies Vaccine as soon as possible. 
 
Ms. Connie Mayo requested Animal Control Director, Mr. Thomas Jordi make a promise he 
would get the employees vaccinated. Mr. Thomas Jordi made the promise to get the employees 
vaccinated. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the Animal 
Control Budget as amended. 
 
Mr. Gary Binkley called for Question. 
 
 
 



 25 

Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 65. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to approve 
Senior Citizens Assistance Budget as presented. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 66. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Connie Mayo, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to approve the 
Library Budget as presented. 
 
Mr. Gary Binkley called for Question. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 67. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to approve the 
Agricultural Extension Service Budget as presented. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 68. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
 



 26 

Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson to approve the Soil 
Conservation Budget as presented. 
 
Motion and Second were withdrawn. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Tim Williamson to approve the Economic 
and Community Development Budget as presented. 
 
Motion and Second were withdrawn. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to approve the 
Veterans Service Budget as presented. 
 
Mr. Walter Weakley called for Question. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 69. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
After Discussion, motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Mr. Dale McCarver to 
amend Contributions to Other Agencies Budget by removing line item 316-10 (Contributions – 
Mid Cumberland Dues). 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 4 Yes 8 No 0 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson to approve 
Contributions to Other Agencies Budget as presented. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 6 Yes 6 No 0 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  No  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver No  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  No 
 



 27 

Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Ms. Connie Mayo to amend 
Contributions to Other Agencies Budget by removing line item 316-08 (Contributions – 
Leadership Cheatham County). 
 
Mr. Walter Weakley called for Question. 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 5 Yes 6 No 1 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Absent 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to amend 
Contributions to Other Agencies Budget by removing line item 316-03 (Contributions – 
Chamber of Commerce). 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 6 Yes 6 No 0 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Jimmy Hedgepath to amend 
Contributions to Other Agencies Budget by removing line item 316-06 (Contributions – Forest 
Service). 
 
Motion failed by roll call vote 3 Yes 8 No 1 Absent.  
 

Betty Ramsey  No  Donnie Jordan  No 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Absent  Diana Pike  No 
 Tim Williamson  No  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. No 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  No  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to approve 
Contributions to Other Agencies Budget as presented. 
 
Mr. Walter Weakley called for Question. 
 
 
 
 



 28 

Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 0 No 1 Absent. See Resolution 70. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Absent  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Chairman, Mr. Donnie Jordan called for a 10 minutes recess at 9:17 P.M. 
 
Regular Session resumed at 9:34 P.M. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to amend the Tax Levy 
for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015 by moving .03 cents from Education Debt Service into 
Capital Projects. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 71. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard No 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath  Yes 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Mr. Shanon Pickard to fund a New 
Ambulance for the Emergency Medical Service Department out of County General Fund 
Balance in the amount of $210,000.00. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 11 Yes 1 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 72. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath   No 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Mr. Dale McCarver to amend 
Resolution #34 titled: “To amend Other Capital Projects-Vehicle Fund line item”, by reducing 
the amount to $210,000.00. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 29 

Motion approved by roll call vote 12 Yes 0 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 73. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley Yes 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath   Yes 
 
Motion was made by Ms. Diana Pike, seconded by Mr. Tim Williamson to approve the 
appropriations for the Various Funds, Departments, Institutions, Offices and Agencies of 
Cheatham County, Tennessee for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 
2016 (FY 2015-16) and approving the funding of non-profit charitable organizations in 
accordance with T.C.A. §5-9-109. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 10 Yes 2 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 74. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  Yes  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath   No 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Tim Williamson, seconded by Ms. Diana Pike to approve the amended 
Property Tax Levy for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2015 as follows: 
 
County General 

 
1.2798 

Roads 
  

    0.075    
Education Debt Service       0.1892 
General Debt Service       0.045 
Solid Waste/Sanitation    0.119 
General Purpose Schools    1.085 
Capital Projects 

 
      0.03 

Capital Projects - Vehicles   0.078 

   
     2.901 

 
Ms. Ann Jarreau called for Question. 
 
Motion approved by roll call vote 9 Yes 3 No 0 Absent. See Resolution 75. 
 

Betty Ramsey  Yes  Donnie Jordan  Yes 
 Gary Binkley  No  Walter Weakley No 
 Ann Jarreau  Yes  Diana Pike  Yes 
 Tim Williamson  Yes  Eugene O. Evans, Sr. Yes 
 Dale McCarver Yes  Shanon Pickard Yes 
 Connie Mayo  Yes  Jimmy Hedgepath   No 
 



 30 

Mr. Walter Weakley passed out a Property Tax Freeze Act and encouraged the Commission to 
consider adopting for our County. 
 
Ms. Diana Pike invited everyone to attend the annual Pegram 4th of July Celebration. 
 
Mr. Dale McCarver thanked Ms. Julie Hibbs for refreshments and urged everyone to pray for 
County Mayor Mr. David McCullough. 
 
There being no further business to discuss, motion was made by Mr. Dale McCarver, seconded 
by Mr. Tim Williamson to adjourn at 10:28 P.M. 
 
Motion approved by voice vote. See Resolution 76. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________   ______________________________ 
County Clerk      Legislative Body Chairman 


